salary set forth in the Budget Appropriations Act, and in addition shall be paid 
the same travel allowance as State employees generally by G.S. 138-6(a)(1) and 
(2), provided that no travel allowance be paid for travel within his county of 
residence. In addition, a judge of the superior court shall be allowed five 
thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) per year, payable monthly, in lieu of 
necessary subsistence expenses while attending court or transacting official 
business at a place other than in the county of his residence and in lieu of other 
professional expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties.